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Overview

Young Living’s Home Diffuser functions as a humidifier, air purifier, 

atomizer, and aroma diffuser in one simple-to-use product. Its ultrasonic 

technology breaks any mixture of essential oils and water into millions of 

microparticles, disperses them into the air, and activates the powerful plant 

constituents found in Young Living essential oils. Custom designed with 

an alternating 30-second on/off setting and ambient light control, Young 

Living’s Home Diffuser can transform any space into a spa-like atmosphere.

The Home Diffuser can be used to:

•		 Transform your surroundings: The ultrasonic frequency generates 

waves at 2.5 million times per second, releasing essential oil 

molecules into the air to help create a relaxing, spa-like atmosphere 

in your home or office.

•		 Eliminate odors: The ultrasonic technology gently disperses 

essential oils throughout a space, removing lingering smells without 

resorting to synthetic air fresheners.

•		 Safeguard your home environment: The Home Diffuser supports 

a natural, healthy environment by replacing harmful household 

chemicals with effective, all-natural essential oils.

•		 Humidify the air: The Home Diffuser’s constant humidified air helps 

keep your skin moisturized and feeling fresh.
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Operating Instructions

1.	 	Open the water reservoir by lifting the lid. Add room-temperature 

water (distilled water is recommended) into the reservoir up to the fill 

line. Do not exceed the fill line.

2.	 Add 8-12 drops of your favorite Young Living essential oil into the water. 

3.	 Replace the lid to cover the water reservoir.

4.	 Plug in the Home Diffuser and push the power switch to start diffusing.

5.	 When water runs out, the diffuser will automatically shut off.

6.  Press the power switch to cycle through the three-mode setting:

	 Mode 1: Green light - Constant diffusion

	 Mode 2: Red light - 30 seconds intermittent diffusion 

Mode 3: Off 

7.  Press and hold the power switch for approximately 2 seconds to turn 

on/off the ambient LED light. 

Notice: Due to the mist output of the Home Diffuser, use caution on 

surfaces that are sensitive to water.

Cleaning

Always turn off and unplug the Home Diffuser prior to cleaning. To ensure 

proper performance, clean the ultrasonic plate and lid after each use. If 

essential oil begins to build up on the ultrasonic plate, gently wipe it off 

using the included cleaning sponge or a cotton swab dipped in rubbing 

alcohol. If essential oil begins to build up on the lid, gently wipe it off using 

mild soap and water only. Periodically check under the diffuser to keep 

the fan intake free of debris. Debris can be removed by blowing on the 

intake opening or wiping with a clean, dry cloth. (Do not use aerosol sprays, 

solvents, or abrasives to clean the plastic housing.) When not in use, clean 

the Home Diffuser and store dry.

Notice: When removing excess water from the reservoir, pour water 

from the opposite side of the air inlet to avoid spilling on the operating 

buttons or getting water in the internal air inlet. 
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Specifications

	 Product Name	 Home Diffuser

	 Ultrasonic Frequency	 2.4±0.1 MHz  

	Atomized Molecule Diameter	 0.5–3 micrometers

	 Atomized Volume	 60 ml/hour (max)

	 Operation	 2.5–5 hours (fill line) 
		  (1) 2.5 hours with constant diffusion
		  (2) 5 hours with intermittent diffusion 	
		  (30 seconds on, 30 seconds off)

	 Water Tank Capacity	 125 ml

	 Covered Space	 Around 20 sq. meters

	 Power	 14.5 W (max) / soft LED light

	 Size	 135mm (Diameter) × 170mm (Height)

	 Weight	 0.39 kg

	 Power Supply	 Input: AC100V-AC240V 50/60HZ
		  Output: 24VDC, 0.75A
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Safety and Care Instructions

Please read and follow these safety guidelines closely to ensure safe 

operation of the Home Diffuser. 

•		 Unplug the Home Diffuser immediately and discontinue use 

in the event of smoke or a burning smell.

•		 Never wrap the adaptor with cloth, paper, etc. Such actions 

may result in damage to the diffuser or fire.      

•		 Never touch the adaptor with wet hands; electric shock or 

injury may occur.

•		 Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the Home Diffuser; 

this will void the warranty.

•		 Never immerse the Home Diffuser in water. 

•		 Unplug the adaptor when refilling, cleaning, or moving the 

Home Diffuser.

•		 Keep the Home Diffuser out of reach of children.

•		 Do not remove or place objects in the water reservoir during 

operation.

•		 Do not place your fingers in the water during operation; this 

may result in injury.

•		 Do not place acidic or alkaline chemicals in the reservoir. 

•		 Use only the included power adapter provided in the packaging or 

by Young Living.

•		 Do not shake the Home Diffuser.

•		 Any damage caused by the user does not qualify for 

replacement by Young Living.

•		 Do not use metal objects to clean the ultrasonic plate; use 

only the included cleaning sponge or a cotton swab.
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Troubleshooting

When switched on, the diffuser does not operate. 

Check that the adapter is securely plugged into the wall socket and the rear 

of the diffuser. Check that water is in the reservoir and it is not past the fill line. 

If there is too much water, unplug the unit and adjust the water to the fill line 

and restart.

There is no mist or a lower amount of mist than usual. 

Unplug the unit before performing the following procedures. Check the water 

level. If the water is above the fill line, carefully pour out the excess water from 

the opposite side of the air inlet. Refill the Home Diffuser to the fill line and 

restart. Check for essential oil buildup on the ultrasonic plate. If oil buildup 

is present, read cleaning instructions. The ultrasonic plate must be free of 

residual oil buildup for the Home Diffuser to operate properly. Check that 

the fan under the Home Diffuser is free of any obstruction or debris that 

may restrict air flow. 

The lights do not work. 

Press the power switch “On” to verify that the lights are not functioning. If the 

lights do not work, call Customer Care for further instructions.

Notice: If water enters the air inlet, do not flip the diffuser upside down, 

as it may cause water to get into the internal electronic parts and cause 

unit failure. Absorbent pads within the unit will absorb the excess water 

and gradually allow it to evaporate. Be sure to follow the pouring notice 

found in the cleaning instructions.
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Young Living Home Diffuser Product Warranty
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive Parkway, 
Lehi, Utah 84043, subject to the exclusions contained below, warrants its Home Diffuser product 
to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal consumer usage for a 

period of 12 calendar months from the date of original purchase. 

This Warranty Does Not Cover:

1.	 Defects or damage resulting from use of the product in other than its normal and 

customary manner;

2.	 Defects or damage from misuse, accident, or neglect;

3.	 Defects or damage from use of other than distilled, demineralized or deionized water;

4.	 Defects or damage from use of natural oils other than those supplied or sold by Young 

Living Essential Oils or an authorized distributor;

5.	 Defects or damage from use of materials other than those specified in 3.) and 4.) above;

6.	 Defects or damage from improper testing, operation, maintenance, installation, 

adjustment, or any alteration or modification of any kind;

7.	 Products disassembled or repaired by anyone other than Young Living Essential Oils’ 

authorized agent so as to adversely affect performance or prevent adequate inspection, 

verification, and testing to verify any warranty claim. If there are any signs the diffuser 

had been opened, the warranty will be void;

8.	 Products with labels removed or illegible serial numbers;

9.	 Defects or damage due to overfilling;

10.	Marring such as scratches on any plastic surfaces and externally exposed parts resulting 

from normal use; and/or

11.	Damage resulting from normal wear and tear.

12.	Damage resulting from the use of metal tools to clean the unit or ultrasonic plate.
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This limited warranty is the buyer’s exclusive remedy, applies to new diffusers purchased from 

Young Living Essential Oils, and is non-transferable.

Please retain your original purchase receipt. In the event of a warranty claim or return for repair, 

a copy of the purchase receipt should accompany the diffuser when shipped to YLEO.

In the event of a warranty claim or to purchase spare parts, please contact the Young Living 

Customer Care Department (CCD) at 1.800.371.3515 (6 a.m.–8 p.m., MT, M–F and 7 a.m.–5 p.m., 

MT, Saturday).

If it is determined by CCD that the diffuser is to be shipped back to YLEO, the buyer will need 

to send the product back in its original box (if available) with the power adapter, a copy of the 

original purchase receipt, and the YLEO Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA)# (displayed 

clearly on the receipt), which will be provided by CCD.

U.S. Shipping:	 Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______
				    142 East 3450 North
				    Spanish Fork, UT 84660

For all other market address and contact information, visit YoungLiving.com.

Please be sure to complete the YLEO return form and send back all the items listed for timely 

processing of your return.

NOTICE: 

If YLEO has determined, based on an evaluation and inspection of the diffuser, that the defect 

or malfunction is covered under warranty, YLEO will send a replacement Home Diffuser at no 

additional charge.
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Información General

El Home Diffuser de Young Living funciona como un humidificador, 

purificador de aire, atomizador, y difusor de aromas en un producto fácil 

de usar. Su tecnología ultrasónica rompe cualquier mezcla de aceites 

esenciales y agua en millones de micropartículas, las dispersa en el aire, 

y activa los poderosos componentes de las plantas que se encuentran en 

los aceites esenciales de Young Living. Diseñado a medida con un ajuste 

alterno de 30 segundos de encendido/apagado y control de luz ambiental, 

El Home Diffuser de Young Living puede transformar cualquier espacio en 

un ambiente tipo spa.

El Home Diffuser se puede utilizar para:

•		 Transformar su entorno: La frecuencia ultrasónica genera ondas 

2.5 millones de veces por segundo, liberando moléculas de aceites 

esenciales en el aire para ayudar a crear un ambiente relajante tipo 

spa en su hogar u oficina.

•		 Eliminar olores: La tecnología de ultrasonidos dispersa suavemente 

los aceites esenciales a lo largo de un espacio, eliminando olores 

persistentes, sin recurrir a los ambientadores sintéticos.

•		 Proteger su entorno familiar: El Home Diffuser promueve 

un ambiente natural y saludable mediante la sustitución de los 

productos químicos domésticos peligrosos con aceites esenciales 

eficaces, totalmente naturales.

•		 Humedecer el aire: El aire humedecido constante del Home 

Diffuser ayuda a mantener la piel hidratada y una fresca sensación.
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Contenidos 

Ojete del Rocío
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Encendido Tomacorriente
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Instrucciones de Funcionamiento

1.	 Abra el depósito de agua levantando la tapa. Añadir agua a 

temperatura ambiente en el depósito hasta la línea de llenado (se 

recomienda agua destilada). No exceda la línea de llenado.

2.	 Añada de 8 a 12 gotas de su aceite esencial favorito de Young Living en 

el agua. 

3.	 Vuelva a colocar la tapa para cubrir el depósito de agua.

4.	 Enchufe el Home Diffuser y presione el interruptor de encendido para 

iniciar la difusión

5.	 Cuando el agua se acaba, el difusor se apagará automáticamente.

6.  Presione el botón de encendido para ajustar la configuración en los 

tres modos:

	 Modo 1: Luz verde - difusión constante

	 Modo 2: Luz roja - 30 segundos difusión intermitente 

Modo 3: Apagado 

7.  Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 

aproximadamente 2 segundos para encender/apagar la luz LED 

ambiente. 

Aviso: Debido a la salida de vapor del Home Diffuser, tenga cuidado 

con superficies que sean sensibles al agua.

Limpieza

Siempre apague y desenchufe el Home Diffuser antes de limpiarlo. Para 

asegurar su correcto funcionamiento, limpie la placa ultrasónica y la tapa 

después de cada uso. Si el aceite esencial comienza a acumularse en la placa 

ultrasónica, límpielo suavemente con la esponja que va incluida o con un 

hisopo de algodón humedecido en alcohol. Si el aceite esencial comienza a 

acumularse en la tapa, límpielo suavemente con un jabón suave y con agua. 

Revise periódicamente debajo del difusor para mantener la entrada del 

ventilador libre de residuos. Los residuos pueden eliminarse soplando en la 
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abertura de la entrada o con un paño limpio y seco. (No utilice aerosoles, 

disolventes ni abrasivos para limpiar la carcasa de plástico.) Cuando no 

esté en uso, limpie el Home Diffuser y séquelo para guardarlo.

Aviso: Al retirar el exceso de agua del depósito, vierta el agua del 

lado opuesto a la entrada de aire para evitar un derrame sobre los 

botones de funcionamiento o que entre agua en la entrada de aire 

interna.

Especificaciones

Nombre del Producto	    Home Diffuser

	 Frecuencia Ultrasónica	 2.4±0.1 MHz  

	 Diámetro de la  

	 Molécula Atomizada	 0.5–3 micrómetros 

	 Volúmen Atomizado	 60 ml/hora (max) 

	 Funcionamiento	 2.5–5 horas (línea de llenado)  
		  (1) 2.5 horas con difusión constante 
		  (2) 5 horas con difusión intermitent 	
		  (30 segundos encendido,  
		  30 segundos apagado)

	Capacidad del Tanque de Agua	 125 ml

	 Area a Cubrir 	 Alrededor de 20 m2

	 Energía 	 14.5 W (max) / soft LED light

	 Tamaño 	 135mm (Diámetro) × 170mm (Altura)

	 Peso 	 0.39 kg

	 Fuente de Alimentación	 Entrada: AC100V-AC240V 50/60HZ
		  Salida: 24VDC, 0.75A
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Instrucciones para el Cuidado y la Seguridad

Por favor, lea y siga estas instrucciones de seguridad fielmente para 

asegurar el funcionamiento seguro del Home Diffuser. 

•		 Desenchufe el Home Diffuser inmediatamente e interrumpa 

su uso en caso de que salga humo o sienta un olor a 

quemado 

•		 Nunca envuelva el adaptador con tela, papel, etc Estas 

acciones pueden producir daños en el difusor o un incendio.      

•		 No toque el adaptador con las manos mojadas , puede 

producirse una descarga eléctrica o lesiones.

•		 No desmonte ni intente reparar el Home Diffuser, eso 

anulará la garantía .

•		 Nunca sumerja el Home Diffuser en agua. 

•		 Desenchufe el adaptador al rellenar , limpiar o mover el Home 

Diffuser.

•		 Mantenga el Home Diffuser lejos del alcance de los niños.

•		 No extraiga ni coloque objetos en el depósito de agua durante su 

funcionamiento.

•		 No coloque los dedos en el agua durante el funcionamiento, 

eso puede provocar lesiones.

•		 No coloque productos químicos ácidos o alcalinos en el 

depósito. 

•		 Utilice únicamente el adaptador de corriente incluido con el 

envase o el proporcionado por Young Living.

•		 No agite el Home Diffuser.

•		 Cualquier daño ocasionado por el usuario anula el remplazo 

por parte de Young Living.

•		 No utilice objetos metálicos para limpiar la placa ultrasónica; 

use solamente la esponja de limpieza incluida o un hisopo 

de algodón.
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Solución de Problemas

Al encenderlo, el difusor no funciona.

Compruebe que el adaptador está bien enchufado en el enchufe de la pared y 

en la parte trasera del difusor. Verifique que el agua que está en el depósito no 

sobrepase la línea de llenado. Si hay demasiada agua, desenchufe la unidad y 

ajuste el agua hasta la línea de llenado y reinicielo.

No hay rocío o hay una menor cantidad de rocío de lo habitual.

Desenchufe la unidad antes de realizar los siguientes procedimientos. Revise 

el nivel de agua. Si el agua está por encima de la línea de llenado, vierta 

cuidadosamente el exceso de agua por el lado opuesto de la entrada de 

aire. Vuelva a llenar el Home Diffuser hasta la línea de llenado y reinícielo. 

Compruebe las acumulaciones de aceite esencial en la placa ultrasónica. Si 

hay acumulación de aceite presente, lea las instrucciones de limpieza. La placa 

ultrasónica debe estar libre de la acumulación de aceite residual para que 

el Home Diffuser funcione correctamente. Compruebe que el ventilador 

bajo el Home Diffuser esté libre de cualquier obstrucción o desechos que 

puedan restringir el flujo de aire. 

Las luces no funcionan. 

Ponga el interruptor de encendido en “On” para verificar si las luces no 

funcionan. Si las luces no funcionan, llame a Atención al Cliente para obtener 

más instrucciones.

Aviso: Si entra agua en la entrada de aire, no voltee el difusor al revés, 

ya que puede causar que el agua entre en las partes electrónicas internas 

y ocasione un fallo de la unidad. Las almohadillas absorbentes dentro de 

la unidad van a absorber el exceso de agua y poco a poco harán que se 

evapore. Asegúrese de seguir exactamente el aviso sobre vertido que se 

encuentra en las instrucciones de limpieza.
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Garantía del Producto Home Diffuser de Young Living
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive Parkway, 
Lehi, Utah 84043, con sujeción a las exclusiones contenidas más abajo, garantiza que su 
producto Home Diffuser esta libre de defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo el uso 
normal del consumidor durante un período de 12 meses naturales contados a partir de la fecha 

de la compra original. 

Esta garantía no cubre:

1.	 Los defectos o daños resultantes del uso del producto en una forma distinta a la normal 

y acostumbrada;

2.	 Los defectos o daños causados por mal uso, accidente o negligencia;

3.	 Los defectos o daños causados ​​por el uso de agua que no sea destilada, 

desmineralizada o desionizada;

4.	 Los defectos o daños causados por el uso de aceites naturales que no sean los 

suministrados o vendidos por Young Living Essential Oils o un socio autorizado;

5.	 Los defectos o daños causados por el uso de materiales distintos a los especificados en 

los numerales 3) y 4) anteriores. 

6.	 Los defectos o daños derivados de pruebas, operación, mantenimiento, instalación, 

ajustes inapropiados o cualquier alteración o modificación de cualquier clase

7.	 Productos desarmados o reparados por cualquier persona que no sea un representante 

autorizado por Young Living Essential Oils en una manera que afecte negativamente 

el desmpeño o impida una adecuada inspección, verificación y pruebas para verificar 

cualquier reclamo de garantía. Si hay señales de que el difusor ha sido abierto , la 

garantía quedará anulada;

8.	 Productos sin etiquetas o números de serie ilegibles;

9.	 Defectos o daños debidos a un llenado excesivo;

10.	Rasguños como arañazos en las superficies de plástico y piezas externas expuestas que 

resulten del uso normal , y/o

11.	Daños resultantes por el uso y desgaste normal.

12.	El daño resultante por el uso de herramientas de metal para limpiar la unidad o la placa 

ultrasónica.
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Esta garantía limitada es un recurso exclusivo del comprador, se aplica a los nuevos difusores 

comprados a Young Living Essential Oils, y no es transferible.

Por favor, guarde el recibo de compra original. En caso de una reclamación de garantía o la 

devolución para su reparación, una copia del recibo de compra debe acompañar al difusor 

cuando se entrega al YLEO.

En caso de una reclamación de garantía o para adquirir piezas de repuesto, póngase en 

contacto con el Departamento de Atención al Cliente de Young Living (DIRCE) al 1.800.371.3515 

(6 am a 8 pm, TM, L-V y de las 7 am a 5 pm MT, sábado).

Si se determina por el CCD que el difusor debe ser enviado de nuevo a YLEO, el comprador 

deberá enviar el producto de nuevo en su caja original (si estuviera disponible) con el 

adaptador de corriente, una copia del recibo de compra original, y la Autorización de 

Devolución de Mercancía (RMA) # (se muestra claramente en el recibo) de YLEO, la cual será 

proporcionada por el CCD.

Envío a U.S.: 		 Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______
				    142 East 3450 North
				    Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Para todas las otras direcciones de mercado e información de contacto, visite YoungLiving.com

Por favor, asegúrese de completar el formulario de devolución YLEO y de devolver todos los 

elementos de la lista para un procesamiento oportuno de su reclamo.

AVISO: 

Si YLEO ha determinado, sobre la base de una evaluación e inspección del difusor, que el 

defecto o mal funcionamiento está cubierto por la garantía, YLEO le enviará un reemplazo del 

Home Diffuser sin costo adicional.
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Überblick
Der Home Diffuser von Young Living ist eine Kombination aus 
Luftbefeuchter, Luftreiniger, Vernebler und Aromatherapie-Diffusor in 
einem einzigen, leicht zu bedienenden Gerät. Die Ultraschalltechnologie 
spaltet jede Mischung aus ätherischen Ölen und Wasser in Millionen 
winzigste Mikropartikel und gibt diese in die Luft ab. Auf diese Weise 
werden die kraftvollen Pflanzenbestandteile aktiviert, die in den ätherischen 
Ölen von Young Living enthalten sind. Der Home Diffuser verfügt über eine 
30-Sekunden-Intervall- und eine Beleuchtungsfunktion, mit denen er jeden 
Raum in eine wohlige Wellnessoase verwandeln kann.

Der Home Diffuser ist für folgende Anwendungen geeignet:
•		 Erzeugung einer entspannenden Atmosphäre: Die 

Ultraschallfrequenz erzeugt 2,5 Millionen Schwingungen pro Sekunde 
und setzt ätherische Ölmoleküle in der Luft frei. So schaffen Sie zu 
Hause oder im Büro eine entspannende Atmosphäre wie in einem 
Spa.

•		 Neutralisierung von Gerüchen: Die Ultraschalltechnologie verteilt 
auf sanfte Weise ätherische Öle im gesamten Raum und entfernt 
unangenehme Gerüche somit ganz ohne synthetische Lufterfrischer.

•		 Schutz Ihrer Wohnumgebung: Der Home Diffuser trägt zur 
Schaffung einer natürlichen, gesunden Umgebung bei, indem er 
schädliche Haushaltschemikalien durch wirksame, vollkommen 
natürliche ätherische Öle ersetzt.

•		 Luftbefeuchtung: Die durch den Home Diffuser kontinuierlich 
befeuchtete Luft spendet der Haut Feuchtigkeit und erzeugt ein 
angenehm frisches Gefühl.
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Betriebsanleitung
1.	 	Öffnen Sie den Wasserbehälter, indem Sie den Deckel abnehmen. 

Füllen Sie den Behälter bis zur Markierung mit Wasser in 
Raumtemperatur (nach Möglichkeit destilliertes Wasser). Die 
Markierung darf nicht überschritten werden.

2.	 Geben Sie 8-12 Tropfen Ihres bevorzugten ätherischen Young Living-Öls 
in das Wasser. 

3.	 Setzen Sie den Deckel wieder auf den Wasserbehälter.

4.	 Schließen Sie den Home Diffuser an einer Steckdose an und drücken Sie 
den Netzschalter, um mit dem Zerstäuben zu beginnen.

5.	 Wenn das Wasser aufgebraucht ist, schaltet sich der Diffuser 
automatisch ab.

6.  Drücken Sie auf den Netzschalter, um durch die drei Einstellungen zu 
navigieren:
	 Modus 1: Grünes Licht – durchgängige Zerstäubung
	 Modus 2: Rotes Licht – Zerstäubung im 30-Sekunden-Intervall 

Modus 3: Aus 

7.  Drücken Sie den Netzschalter und halten Sie ihn ca. 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um die LED-Beleuchtung ein- bzw. auszuschalten. 

Hinweis: Da der Home Diffuser einen feinen Nebel versprüht, 
achten Sie bitte darauf, dass er sich nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von 
Oberflächen befindet, die empfindlich auf Wasser reagieren.

Reinigung
Schalten Sie den Home Diffuser von dem Reinigen immer aus und 
trennen Sie ihn vom Stromnetz. Für eine optimale Leistung sollten Sie die 
Ultraschallplatte und den Deckel nach jedem Einsatz reinigen. Wenn sich 
ätherisches Öl auf der Ultraschallplatte absetzt, wischen Sie dieses vorsichtig 
mit dem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Reinigungsschwamm oder einem mit 
Reinigungsalkohol getränkten Wattestäbchen ab. Setzt sich auf dem Deckel 
ätherisches Öl ab, wischen Sie dieses vorsichtig mit mildem Seifenwasser 
(und nichts anderem) ab. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig an der Unterseite des 
Home Diffuser, ob die Lüfteröffnung frei von Ablagerungen ist. Haben 
sich Ablagerungen angesammelt, können Sie diese entfernen, indem 
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Sie vorsichtig in die Öffnung blasen oder die Ablagerungen mit einem 
sauberen, trockenen Tuch wegwischen. (Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des 
Kunststoffgehäuses keine Sprühreiniger, Lösemittel oder Schleifmittel.) 
Wenn Sie den Home Diffuser längere Zeit nicht verwenden, reinigen Sie in 
und bewahren Sie ihn an einem trockenen Ort auf.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie überschüssiges Wasser aus dem Behälter entfernen 
möchten, gießen Sie dieses auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite des 
Lufteinlasses aus, damit kein Wasser auf die Bedientasten oder in die 
innen liegenden Lufteinlässe gelangt 

Technische Daten

	 Produktname	 Home Diffuser

	 Ultraschallfrequenz	 2,4±0,1 MHz  

	 Durchmesser der  

	 zerstäubten Moleküle	 0,5–3 Mikrometer

	 Sprühleistung	 60 ml/Stunde (max.)

	 Betrieb	 2,5–5 Stunden (Markierung) 
		  (1) 2,5 Stunden bei durchgängiger 	
		  Zerstäubung
		  (2) 5 Stunden bei Intervallzerstäubung 	
		  (30 Sekunden an, 30 Sekunden aus)

	 Fassungsvermögen  

	 des Wasserbehälters	 125 ml

	 Reichweite	 Ca. 20 m²

	 Leistung	 14,5 W (max.) / sanfte LED-		

		  Beleuchtung

	 Größe	 135mm (Durchmesser) x 170 mm 	

		  (Höhe)

	 Gewicht	 0,39 kg

	 Strom	 Eingang: AC 100 V-AC 240 V 50/60 HZ
		  Ausgang: 24 VDC, 0,75A
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Sicherheits- und Pflegehinweise

Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die nachfolgenden Sicherheitshinweise, 

um einen sicheren Betrieb des Home Diffuser zu gewährleisten. 

•		 Trennen Sie bei Rauchbildung oder Brandgeruch den Home Diffuser 
sofort von der Stromquelle und stellen Sie die Benutzung ein.

•		 Umwickeln Sie das Netzteil niemals mit Stoff, Papier usw. Dies 
kann zur Beschädigung des Home Diffuser führen und einen 
Brand auslösen.      

•		 Berühren Sie das Netzteil niemals mit nassen Händen; es besteht 
Stromschlag- und Verletzungsgefahr!

•		 Nehmen Sie den Home Diffuser nicht auseinander und versuchen 
Sie nicht, ihn selbst zu reparieren. Dadurch erlischt Ihre 
Gewährleistung.

•		 Tauchen Sie den Home Diffuser niemals in Wasser ein. 

•		 Ziehen Sie das Netzteil aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie den Home 
Diffuser neu befüllen, reinigen oder transportieren.

•		 Bewahren Sie den Home Diffuser außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf.

•		 Entfernen bzw. legen Sie während des Betriebs keine 
Gegenstände aus/in dem/den Wasserbehälter.

•		 Tauchen Sie die Finger während des Betriebs nicht in das Wasser. 
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr!

•		 Geben Sie keine säurehaltigen oder basischen Chemikalien in den 
Wasserbehälter. 

•		 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene bzw. von 
Young Living bereitgestellte Netzteil.

•		 Der Home Diffuser darf nicht geschüttelt werden.

•		 Young Living übernimmt keine Gewährleistung für vom Benutzer 
verursachte Schäden.

•		 Reinigen Sie die Ultraschallplatte niemals mit Metallgegenständen, 
sondern ausschließlich mit dem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen 
Reinigungsschwamm oder einem Wattstäbchen.



24

Fehlerbehebung
Der Home Diffuser funktioniert nicht, wenn ich ihn anschalte.
Prüfen Sie, ob das Netzteil fest in der Wandsteckdose und im hinteren Teil des 
Home Diffuser angesteckt ist. Schauen Sie nach, ob sich Wasser im Behälter 
befindet und die Markierung nicht überschritten wurde. Befindet sich zu viel 
Wasser im Behälter, nehmen Sie den Home Diffuser vom Stromnetz, gießen 
Sie die notwendige Menge Wasser ab und schalten Sie ihn wieder ein.

Der Home Diffuser gibt keinen bzw. weniger Nebel ab als gewöhnlich.
Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie die nachfolgenden 
Handlungen durchführen. Prüfen Sie den Wasserpegel. Liegt der Pegel 
über der Markierung, gießen Sie das überschüssige Wasser vorsichtig 
aus der gegenüberliegenden Seite des Lufteinlasses ab. Befüllen Sie 
den Home Diffuser bis zur Markierung und schalten Sie ihn wieder ein. 
Kontrollieren Sie, ob sich ätherisches Öl auf der Ultraschallplatte abgesetzt 
hat. Haben sich Ablagerungen angesammelt, entfernen Sie diese gemäß den 
Reinigungshinweisen. Die Ultraschallplatte muss frei von Ölablagerungen 
sein, damit der Home Diffuser einwandfrei funktioniert. Prüfen Sie, ob 
sich am Lüfter auf der Unterseite des Home Diffuser Ablagerungen oder 
andere Dinge befinden, die den Luftstrom behindern. 

Die Leuchten funktionieren nicht. 
Schalten Sie den Netzschalter auf „Ein“, um die Funktion der Leuchten 
zu überprüfen. Sollten sie nicht aufleuchten, rufen Sie bitte unseren 
Kundenservice an. Dieser sagt Ihnen, wie Sie weiter vorgehen sollen.

Hinweis: Wenn Wasser in den Lufteinlass gelangt, stellen Sie den Home 
Diffuser nicht auf den Kopf, da das Wasser so in die innenliegenden 
elektronischen Bauteile gelangen und das Gerät beschädigen kann. 
Wasserabsorbierendes Material im Gerät saugt überschüssiges Wasser 
auf und die letzten Reste können verdunsten. Bitte beachten Sie den 
Hinweis zum Ausgießen im Abschnitt „Reinigung“.
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Garantie für den Home Diffuser von Young Living
Vorbehaltlich der nachfolgend aufgeführten Ausschlussbedingungen garantiert Young 
Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive Parkway, 
Lehi, Utah 84043, dass der Home Diffuser unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen für einen 
Zeitraum von 12 Kalendermonaten ab Datum des ursprünglichen Erwerbs keine Material- und 
Fertigungsfehler aufweist.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht für:

1.	 Defekte und Schäden durch eine Verwendung des Produkts, die vom normalen und 

üblichen Einsatz abweicht;

2.	 Defekte und Schäden durch fälschliche Benutzung, Unfälle oder Vernachlässigung;

3.	 Defekte und Schäden durch die Verwendung von nicht destilliertem, demineralisiertem 

oder deionierstem Wasser;

4.	 Defekte und Schäden durch die Verwendung ätherischer Öle, die nicht von Young Living 

Essential Oils oder einem autorisierten Vertriebspartner bereitgestellt oder verkauft 

wurden; 

5.	 Defekte und Schäden durch die Verwendung anderer als der unter 3.) und 4.) genannten 

Materialien;

6.	 Defekte und Schäden durch Fehler bei Kontrolle, Betrieb, Wartung, Installation, 

Einstellung und Änderungen jeglicher Art;

7.	 Geräte, die von einer anderen Person als einem autorisierten Händler von Young Living 

Essential Oils demontiert bzw. repariert wurden, wodurch sich negative Auswirkungen 

auf die Leistung ergeben haben oder eine adäquate Untersuchung, Überprüfung und 

Kontrolle zur Bestätigung eines Garantieanspruchs verhindert wurde. Bei jeglichen 

Anzeichen, dass der Diffuser geöffnet wurde, erlischt die Garantie.

8.	 Produkte mit entfernten Etiketten oder unlesbaren Seriennummern;

9.	 Defekte und Schäden aufgrund von Überfüllung;

10.	Beschädigungen wie z. B. Kratzer auf sämtlichen Kunststoffoberflächen und freiliegenden 

Teilen, die durch normale Benutzung entstanden sind;

11.	Normale Verschleißerscheinungen;

12.	Schäden durch die Verwendung von Metallwerkzeugen zur Reinigung des Gerätes oder 

der Ultraschallplatte.
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Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist das ausschließliche Rechtsmittel des Käufers, gilt für neue 

Diffusoren, die von Young Living Essential Oils erworben wurden, und ist nicht übertragbar.

Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren Originalkaufbeleg auf. Im Falle eines Garantieanspruchs oder einer 

Rücksendung zur Reparatur an YLEO, muss dem Diffusor eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs beigelegt 

werden.

Kontaktieren Sie im Falle eines Garantieanspruchs oder für den Kauf von Ersatzteilen den 

Kundenservice von Young Living unter +44 1480 862840 (Montag bis Freitag 10:00-18:00 Uhr 

MEZ, Mittwoch 10:00 -17:00 Uhr MEZ).

Sollte der Kundenservice festlegen, dass der Diffusor an YLEO zurückgeschickt wird, muss der 

Käufer das Produkt in seiner Originalverpackung (falls vorhanden) mit dem Netzteil, einer Kopie 

des Originalkaufbelegs und der YLEO Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer (RMA No., 

deutlich auf dem Beleg angeben) zurücksenden. Die Warenrücksendegenehmigungsnummer 

wird Ihnen vom Kundendienst mitgeteilt.

Versandadresse USA:	 Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______
				    142 East 3450 North
				    Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Informationen für alle anderen Märkte und die entsprechenden Kontaktdaten finden Sie auf 

YoungLiving.com.

Bitte füllen Sie das Rücksendeformular von YLEO aus und legen Sie alle oben aufgeführten Teile 

und Belege bei, um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihrer Rücksendung sicherzustellen.

HINWEIS: 

Wenn YLEO nach einer Untersuchung und Einschätzung des Diffusors festgestellt hat, dass der 

Defekt oder Fehler unter die Garantie fällt, sendet Ihnen YLEO kostenlos einen neuen Home 

Diffuser zu.
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Översikt

Young Livings doftspridare för hemmet fungerar som luftfuktare, luftrenare, 

atomisatör och doftspridare i en lättanvänd produkt. Ultraljudstekniken 

bryter ned eteriska oljeblandningar och vatten i miljontals mikropartiklar, 

sprider dem i luften och aktiverar de kraftfulla växtbeståndsdelarna 

som finns i Young Livings eteriska oljor. Young Livings specialutformade 

doftspridare för hemmet kan skapa en spaliknande atmosfär i alla rum med 

en inställning som slår på och av var 30:e sekund och atmosfärljus.

Doftspridaren för hemmet kan användas för att:

•		 Förvandla din omgivning: Ultraljudsfrekvensen genererar vågor 

2,5 miljoner gånger per sekund som avger eteriska oljemolekyler i 

luften vilket hjälper dig att skapa en avslappnande, spaliknande miljö 

i hemmet eller på kontoret.

•		 Eliminera dåliga lukter: Ultraljudstekniken sprider skonsamt de 

eteriska oljorna på en plats och avlägsnar envisa lukter utan att du 

behöver syntetiska luftfräschare.

•		 Skydda din hemmiljö: Doftspridaren för hemmet gynnar en naturlig 

och hälsosam miljö genom att ersätta skadliga hushållskemikalier 

med effektiva och naturliga eteriska oljor.

•		 Fukta luften: Den konstant fuktade luften från doftspridaren tillför 

huden fukt och gör att den känns fräsch.
S
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Innehåll

Imningsöppning

Lock

Luftintag

Vattenpåfyllningslinje

Ultraljudsplatta

Strömbrytare

Strömindikator

Strömuttag
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Bruksanvisning

1.	 	Öppna vattenbehållaren genom att lyfta upp locket. Fyll på 

rumstempererat vatten (destillerat vatten rekommenderas) i behållaren 

upp till påfyllningslinjen. Fyll inte på över påfyllningslinjen.

2.	 Tillsätt 8-12 droppar av favoritolja från Young Living i vattnet. 

3.	 Sätt tillbaka locket på vattenbehållaren.

4.	 Anslut doftspridaren till ett eluttag och starta doftspridningen genom att 

trycka på strömbrytaren.

5.	 Doftspridaren stängs automatiskt av när vattnet har tagit slut.

6.  Tryck på strömbrytaren för att bläddra genom de tre 

lägesinställningarna:

	 Läge 1: Grön lampa – kontinuerlig doftspridning

	 Läge 2: Röd lampa – doftspridning med 30 sekunders mellanrum 

Läge 3: Av 

7.  Håll strömbrytaren intryckt i cirka 2 sekunder för att slå på/av 

atmosfärlampan. 

Obs! Eftersom doftspridaren för hemmet producerar imma ska du vara 

försiktig på ytor som är känsliga för vatten.

Rengöring

Stäng alltid av doftspridaren och dra ut kontakten före rengöring. Rengör 

ultraljudsplattan och locket efter varje användningstillfälle för bästa 

prestanda. Om eterisk olja samlats på ultraljudsplattan ska du försiktigt torka 

bort oljan med den medföljande rengöringssvampen eller en bomullstopp 

som doppats i alkohol. Om eterisk olja samlats på locket ska du torka det 

försiktigt med milt tvålvatten. Kontrollera regelbundet att fläktintaget på 

undersidan av doftspridaren är fritt från skräp. Skräp kan avlägsnas genom 

att du blåser på intagets öppning eller torkar det rent med en ren och torr 

trasa. (Använd inte aerosoler, lösningsmedel eller slipande medel när du 

rengör plasthöljet.) Rengör doftspridaren för hemmet och förvara den på en 

torr plats när den inte används.
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Obs! När överflödigt vatten töms ut ur behållaren ska du hälla ut det 

från sidan som är mitt emot luftintaget så att vatten inte spills på 

knapparna eller kommer in i luftintaget. 

Specifikationer

	 Produktnamn	 Doftspridare för hemmet

	 Ultraljudsfrekvens	 2,4 ± 0,1 MHz  

	 Diameter på atomiserade  

	 molekyler	 0,5–3 mikrometer

	 Atomiserad volym	 60 ml/timme (max)

	 Användning	 2,5–5 timmar (påfyllningslinje) 
		  (1) 2,5 timmar med kontinuerlig 		
		  doftspridning
		  (2) 5 timmar med intermittent 		
		  doftspridning 			 
		  (30 sekunder på, 30 sekunder av)

	 Vattentankens kapacitet 	 125 ml

	 Yta som täcks	 Cirka 20 kvadratmeter

	 Effekt	 14,5 W (max) / mjuk LED-belysning

	 Mått	 135mm (diameter) × 170 mm (höjd)

	 Vikt	 0,39 kg

	 Strömförsörjning	 Ineffekt: AC 100 V-AC 240 V 50/60HZ
		  Uteffekt: 24 V DC, 0,75A
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Säkerhets- och skötselinstruktioner

Läs och följ dessa säkerhetsanvisningar noga så att doftspridaren 

används på ett säkert sätt. 

•		 Dra omedelbart ut kontakten och sluta att använda 

doftspridaren om den ryker eller du känner doft av rök.

•		 Linda aldrig in adaptern i tyg, papper eller liknande. Det kan 

leda till skador på doftspridaren eller brand.      

•		 Ta inte på adaptern med våta händer, det kan leda till 

elektriska stötar eller skador.

•		 Ta inte isär eller försök reparera doftspridaren, det kan 

ogiltigförklara garantin.

•		 Sänk inte ned doftspridaren i vatten. 

•		 Koppla bort adaptern vid påfyllning, rengöring eller när 

doftspridaren flyttas.

•		 Förvara doftspridaren utom räckhåll för barn.

•		 Ta aldrig bort eller placera föremål i vattenbehållaren när enheten 

används.

•		 Stick inte ned fingrarna i vattnet under användning, det kan 

leda till skador.

•		 Placera inte syror eller alkaliska kemikalier i behållaren. 

•		 Använd bara nätadaptern som medföljer i förpackningen eller en 

som tillhandahålls av Young Living.

•		 Skaka inte doftspridaren.

•		 Young Living byter inte ut enheter som skadats av 

användaren.

•		 Använd inte metallföremål när ultraljudsplattan rengörs. 

Använd bara den medföljande rengöringssvampen eller en 

bomullstopp.
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Felsökning

Doftspridaren startar inte när den slås på. 

Kontrollera att adaptern är ordentligt ansluten till vägguttaget och 

doftspridarens baksida. Kontrollera att det finns vatten i behållaren och att 

nivån inte ligger över påfyllningslinjen. Om det finns för mycket vatten ska 

du dra ut kontakten och sedan tömma ut vattnet ned till påfyllningslinjen och 

börja om.

Ingen imma eller mindre imma än vanligt produceras.

Dra ut enhetens kontakt innan följande procedurer utförs. Kontrollera 

vattennivån. Om vattennivån ligger över påfyllningslinjen ska du försiktigt 

hälla ut överflödigt vatten från den sida som är mitt emot luftintaget. Fyll 

på doftspridaren upp till påfyllningslinjen och börja om. Kontrollera efter 

ansamlingar av eteriska oljor på ultraljudsplattan. Läs rengöringsinstruktionerna 

om olja har samlats. Ultraljudsplattan måste vara fri från oljeavlagringar för 

att doftspridaren ska fungera på rätt sätt. Kontrollera att fläkten under 

doftspridaren inte är tilltäppt och att det inte finns skräp som begränsar 

luftflödet. 

Lamporna fungerar inte. 

Kontrollera att lamporna inte fungerar genom att slå på strömbrytaren. 

Kontakta kundtjänst för instruktioner om lamporna inte fungerar.

Obs! Vänd inte doftspridaren upp och ned om vatten kommer 

in i luftintaget, det kan göra att vatten kommer in i de interna 

elektroniska delarna och orsakar fel på enheten. Absorberande dynor 

inuti enheten absorberar överflödigt vatten och gör att det gradvis 

dunstar bort. Kom ihåg att följa proceduren för påfyllning som finns i 

rengöringsinstruktionerna.
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Produktgaranti för Young Living doftspridare 
Young Living Essential Oils (YLEO), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive 
Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, garanterar att doftspridaren för hemmet är fri från material- och 
tillverkningsdefekter underkastat undantagen nedan vid normal användning under en period på 

12 månader från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet.

Den här garantin täcker inte:

1.	 Fel eller skador som uppstått på grund av att produkten har använts på något annat sätt 

än det normala och sedvanliga sättet;

2.	 Fel eller skador som uppstått på grund av missbruk, olyckshändelse eller försummelse;

3.	 Fel eller skador som uppstått på grund av användning av annat vatten än destillerat eller 

demineraliserat;

4.	 Fel eller skador som uppstått på grund av användning av andra naturliga oljor än de som 

levereras och säljs av Young Living Essential Oils eller en auktoriserad distributör;

5.	 Defekter eller skador som uppstår på grund av att andra material än de som anges i 3.) 

och 4.) ovan används;

6.	 Defekter eller skador som uppstår på grund av felaktig testning, användning, underhåll, 

installation, justering, ändringar eller modifikationer;

7.	 Produkter som tagits isär eller reparerats av andra än Young Living Essential Oils 

auktoriserade ombud så att prestandan påverkas negativt eller förhindrar att eventuella 

garantianspråk kan inspekteras, verifieras och testas på rätt sätt. Garantin upphör att 

gälla om det finns tecken på att doftspridaren har öppnats;

8.	 Produkter där etiketter tagits bort eller serienummer är oläsliga;

9.	 Fel eller skador som uppstått på grund av överpåfyllning;

10.	Skönhetsfläckar, t.ex. repor på plastytor och yttre synliga delar som uppstår på grund av 

normal användning och/eller 

11.	Skador som uppstår på grund av normalt slitage.

12.	Skador som uppstått på grund av att metallverktyg använts för att göra ren enheten eller 

ultraljudsplattan.
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Den här begränsade garantin är köparens enda gottgörelse. Den gäller nya doftspridare som 

köpts från Young Living Essential Oils och kan inte överlåtas.

Behåll det ursprungliga inköpskvittot.  I händelse av garantikrav eller återsändande för 

reparation ska en kopia på inköpskvittot skickas med doftspridaren när den skickas tillbaka till 

YLEO. 

Vid garantikrav eller beställning av reservdelar ska du kontakta Young Livings kundtjänst (CCD) 

på 0207 93400 (från fast linje) eller via mobilen 0044 1480 862840 måndag-fredag 1000-1800 

svensk tid, onsdagar 1000-1700 svensk tid.

Om vår kundtjänst fastställer att doftspridaren ska skickas tillbaka till YLEO måste köparen skicka 

tillbaka produkten i sin ursprungsförpackning (om denna finns tillgänglig). Skicka också med 

nätadaptern, en kopia på inköpskvittot med YLEO:s RMA-nummer tydligt angett på kvittot (du 

får numret av vår kundtjänst).

Returadress i USA:	 Young Living Essential Oils Returns/ RMA#______
				    142 East 3450 North
				    Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Adresser och kontaktuppgifter för andra länder finns på YoungLiving.com.

Kom ihåg att fylla i YLEO:s returformulär och sända tillbaka alla delar så att ditt ärende kan 

behandlas snabbt.

OBS: 

Om YLEO efter utvärdering och inspektion fastställer att doftspridaren är defekt eller felaktig 

och att den täcks av garantin, kommer YLEO kostnadsfritt att sända en doftspridare för hemmet 

som ersättning.
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Sommaire
Le diffuseur pour la maison Young Living agit comme humidificateur, 
purificateur d’air, atomiseur, et diffuseur d’arômes en un seul produit facile 
à utiliser. Sa technologie ultrasonique décompose tout mélange d’huiles 
essentielles et d’eau en millions de particules, les disperse dans l’air et 
active les puissants composants d’espèce végétale que l’on retrouve dans 
les huiles essentielles Young Living. Conçu avec un réglage marche/arrêt 
de 30 secondes et un contrôle de la lumière ambiante, le diffuseur pour la 
maison Young Living peut offrir une atmosphère de spa à n’importe quel 
espace.

Le diffuseur maison peut être utilisé pour:

•		 Transformer votre environnement: La fréquence ultrasonique 
génère des ondes 2,5 millions par seconde, libérant des huiles 
essentielles dans l'air pour aider à créer une atmosphère de détente 
dans votre maison ou bureau. 

•		 Éliminer les odeurs: La technologie ultrasonique disperse 
tranquillement les huiles essentielles dans un espace, éliminant les 
odeurs persistantes sans nécessiter l’usage d’assainisseurs d’air 
synthétiques.

•		 Protéger votre environnement: Le diffuseur pour la maison 
offre un environnement sain et naturel en remplaçant les produits 
chimiques dans la maison avec des huiles essentielles entièrement 
naturelles et efficaces.

•		 Humidifier l’air: L’air constamment humidifié du diffuseur pour la 
maison aide à garder votre peau hydratée et fraîche.
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Contenu

Œillet brumisateur

Couvercle

Entrée d'air

Ligne de remplissage 
d'eau

Plaque ultrasonique

Interrupteur d'alimentation

Indicateur d'alimentation

Prise électrique
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Instructions
1.	 Ouvrir le réservoir d’eau en soulevant le couvercle. Ajouter de l’eau 

à température ambiante (de l’eau distillée est recommandée) dans le 
réservoir jusqu’à la ligne de remplissage. Ne pas remplir au-delà de la 
ligne de remplissage. 

2.	 Ajoutez 8 à 12 gouttes de votre huile essentielle Young Living préférée 
dans l’eau. 

3.	 Replacez le couvercle pour couvrir le réservoir d’eau.

4.	 Branchez le diffuseur pour la maison et appuyez sur l’interrupteur 
d’alimentation pour commencer le processus de diffusion.

5.	 Lorsqu’il n’y a plus d’eau, le diffuseur s’arrête automatiquement.

6.  Appuyez sur l’interrupteur d’alimentation pour utiliser l’un des 3 
modes de réglage:
	 Mode 1: Voyant vert - Diffusion continue
	 Mode 2: Voyant rouge - Diffusion internmittente à toutes les 30 

secondes 
Mode 3: Arrêt 

7.  Appuyez et maintenez l’interrupteur d’alimentation pour environ 2 
secondes pour mettre en marche/arrêter le voyant DEL ambiant. 

Avis: En raison de la production de brume par le diffuseur pour la 
maison, faites preuve de prudence avec les surfaces qui sont sensibles 
à l’eau.

Nettoyage
Débranchez et fermez toujours le diffuseur pour la maison avant de 
le nettoyer. Pour assurer une bonne performance, nettoyez la plaque 
ultrasonique et le couvercle après chaque usage. S’il y a une accumulation 
d’huiles essentielles sur la plaque ultrasonique, essuyez-la doucement en 
utilisant l’éponge de nettoyage  ou un coton-tige trempé dans l’alcool 
à friction. S’il y a une accumulation d’huiles essentielles sur le couvercle, 
l’essuyez doucement en utlisant seulement de l’eau et du savon. De 
façon périodique, vérifiez la partie inférieure du diffuseur afin de garder le 
ventilateur libre de débris. Les débris peuvent être éliminés en soufflant sur 
l’ouverture ou en l’essuyant avec un chiffon propre et sec.  
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Avis: Lors de l’élimination d’un excès d’eau dans le réservoir, versez 
l’eau du côté opposé de l’entrée d’air pour éviter un débordement sur 
les boutons de fonctionnement ou que l’eau ne pénètre dans l’entrée 
d’air interne. 

Spécifications

	 Nom du produit	 Diffuseur pour la maison

	 Fréquence ultrasonique	 2,4±0.1 MHz  

	 Diamètre de  

	 molécules atomisées	 0,5–3 micromètres

	 Volume atomisé	 60 ml/heure (max)

	 Opération	 2,5–5 heures (ligne de remplissage) 
		  (1) 2,5 heures avec une diffusion 	
		  continue
		  (2) 5 heures avec diffusion 		
		  intermittente 			 
		  (secondes en marche, 30 secondes 	
		  d’arrêt)

	 Capacité du réservoir d’eau	 125 ml

	 Espace couvert	 Environ 20 pc

	 Alimentation	 14,5 W (max) / voyant DEL doux

	 Taille	 135mm (diamètre) × 170mm (hauteur)

	 Poids	 0,39 kg

	 Source d’alimentation	 Entrée: AC100V-AC240V 50/60HZ
		  Sortie: 24VDC, 0,75A
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Instructions de sécurité et d’entretien
Veuillez lire et suivre les directives de sécurité attentivement pour 
assurer un fonctionnement sécuritaire du diffuseur de maison.

•		 Débranchez immédiatement le diffuseur pour la maison et 
arrêtez l’utilisation s’il y a de la fumée ou une odeur de brûlé. 

•		 N’enveloppez jamais l’adaptateur avec du tissu, papier, etc. 
Une telle action pourrait causer des dommages au diffuseur 
ou causer un incendie.      

•		 Ne touchez jamais à l’adaptateur avec des mains mouillées; 
un choc électrique ou des blessures pourraient se produire.

•		 Ne démantelez pas ou n’essayez pas de réparer le diffuseur 
pour la maison; ceci annulera la garantie..

•		 Ne plongez pas le diffuseur pour la maison dans l’eau.

•		 Débranchez l’adaptateur lors d’un remplissage, nettoyage ou 
lors du déplacement du diffuseur pour la maison.

•		 Gardez le diffuseur pour la maison hors de la portée des 
enfants.

•		 Ne retirez pas ou ne placez pas des objets dans le réservoir d’eau 
lorsque le diffuseur est en fonctionnement.

•		 Ne placez pas vos doigts dans l’eau pendant le 
fonctionnement du diffuseur; ceci pourrait causer des 
blessures.

•		 N’ajoutez pas de produits chimiques acidiques ou alcalins 
dans le réservoir. 

•		 Utilisez seulement l’adaptateur d’alimentation fourni dans 
l’emballage ou par Young Living.

•		 Ne secouez pas le diffuseur pour la maison.

•		 Tout dommage causé par l’utilisateur ne peut faire l’objet 
d’un remplacement par Young Living.

•		 N’utilisez pas d’objets métalliques pour nettoyer la plaque 
ultrasonique; utilisez seulement l’éponge de nettoyage 
fournie ou un coton-tige.
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Dépannage
Lors de la mise en marche, le diffuseur n’est pas en fonctionnement. 
Vérifier que l’adaptateur est solidement branché dans la prise murale et à 
l’arrière du diffuseur. Vérifier qu’il y a de l’eau dans le réservoir et qu’elle ne 
dépasse pas la ligne de remplissage. S’il y a trop d’eau, débrancher l’appareil 
et ajuster le volume d'eau pour qu'il ne dépasse plus la ligne de remplissage, 
puis rebrancher.

Il n’y a pas de brume ou une quantité inférieure à la normale. 
Débranchez l’unité avant d’effectuer les opérations suivantes. Vérifiez le 
niveau d’eau. Si la quantité d’eau dépasse la ligne de remplissage, déversez 
prudemment le surplus d’eau du côté opposé de l’entrée d’air. Remplissez à 
nouveau le diffuseur à la ligne de remplissage et recommencez. Vérifiez s’il y a 
une accumulation d’huiles essentielles sur la plaque ultrasonique. S’il y a une 
accumulations d’huiles essentielles, veuillez lire les instructions de nettoyage. 
La plaque ultrasonique doit être libre de toute accumulation d’huiles 
résiduelles pour que le diffuseur fonctionne correctement. Vérifiez que 
le ventilateur sous le diffuseur soit libre de toute obstruction ou de tout 
débris pouvant limiter la circulation d’air.

Les voyants ne fonctionnent pas. 
Appuyez sur l’interrupteur d’alimentation «On» pour vérifier que les voyants 
fonctionnent. Si les voyants ne fonctionnent pas, appelez le service à la 
clientèle pour des instructions supplémentaires.

Avis: Si de l’eau pénètre dans l’entrée d’air, ne pas renverser le diffuseur 
puisque l’eau pourrait pénétrer dans les pièces électroniques internes 
et provoquer une défaillance de l’unité. Des tampons absorbants 
dans l’unité absorberont l’excès d’eau lui permettant de s’évaporer 
graduellement. Assurez-vous de suivre l’avis de déversement qui se 
trouve dans les instructions de nettoyage.  
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Garantie du diffuseur pour la maison Young Living
Huiles essentielles Young Living (HEYL), Thanksgiving Point Business Park, 3125 Executive 
Parkway, Lehi, Utah 84043, sujette aux exclusions contenues ci-dessous,  garantit que son 
diffuseur est libre de défectusosités matérielles ou de main-d’oeuvre lors d’une utilisation 

normale pour une période de 12 mois civils à partir de la date d’achat originale. 

Cette garantie ne couvre pas:

1.	 Défectuosités ou dommages découlant de l’usage du produit autre que d’une manière 

normale et habituelle;

2.	 Défectuosités ou dommages découlant d’un mauvais usage, d’un accident ou d’une 

négligence;

3.	 Défauts ou dommages résultant de l’utilisation d’une eau qui n'est ni distillée ni 

déminéralisée ou désionisée.

4.	 Défectuosités ou dommages découlant de l’usage d’huiles naturelles autres que celles 

fournies ou vendues par les Huiles essentielles Young Living ou un distributeur autorisé;

5.	 Défectuosités ou dommages découlant de l’usage de matériaux autres que ceux 

spécifiés à 3.) et 4.) ci-dessus;

6.	 Défectuosités ou dommages découlant de mauvais tests, utilisation, entretien, 

installation, ajustement ou toute modification de quelque nature que ce soit;

7.	 Les produits démantelés ou réparés par quiconque autre qu’un agent autorisé des 

Huiles essentielles Young Living affectant négativement la performance ou empêchant 

une inspection ou vérification adéquate, et des tests afin de vérifier la réclamation de 

garantie. S’il y a des signes que le diffuseur a été ouvert, la garantie sera annulée;

8.	 Produits avec des étiquettes retirées ou des numéros de série illisibles;

9.	 Défectuosités ou dommages causés par un remplissage excessif;

10.	Des marques comme des rayures sur toute surface de plastique et des pièces exposées 

extérieurement découlant d’un usage normal; et/ou

11.	Dommages découlant d’une usure normale.

12.	Dommages découlant de l’usage d’outils métalliques pour nettoyer l’unité ou la plaque 

ultrasonique.
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Cette garantie limitée est le remède exclusif de l’acheteur, et s’applique aux nouveaux 

diffuseurs achetés des Huiles Essentielles Young Living, et n’est pas transférable.

Veuillez conserver votre reçu d’achat. Dans le cas d’une réclamation de garantie ou d’un 

retour pour une réparation, une copie du reçu d’achat doit accompagner le diffuseur lors de 

l’expédition à HEYL.

Dans le cas d’une réclamation de garantie ou pour l’achat de pièces de rechange, veuillez 

contacter le service à la clientèle de Young Living au 1.800.371.3515 (de 6h à 20h HNR, du lun au 

ven, et de 7h à 17h, HNR, le samedi)..

Si le service à la clientèle détermine que le diffuseur doit être expédié à HEYL, l’acheteur doit 

envoyer le produit dans son emballage original (si disponible) avec l’adaptateur d’alimentation, 

une copie du reçu d’achat et le numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (ARM) (indiqué 

clairement sur le reçu) qui vous sera fourni par le service à la clientèle.

Adresse d’expédition aux États-Unis	 Retour Huiles essentielles Young Living/ RMA#____
					     142 East 3450 North
					     Spanish Fork, UT 84660

Pour toutes les autres adresses de marché et les coordonnées, veuillez visiter YoungLiving.com.

Veuillez vous assurer de remplir le formulaire de retour HEYL et de renvoyer tous les articles 

énumérés pour un traitement rapide de votre retour.

AVIS: 

Si HEYL a déterminé, selon une évaluation et inspection du diffuseur, que la défectuosité ou  

défaillance est couverte par la garantie, HEYL enverra un diffuseur de remplacement sans frais 

supplémentaires.
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